Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 218 of 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Monroe, Merlino, Kenny, Dickinson and Frasier

AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF LAKE GEORGE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS
WITH WM. J. KELLER & SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE LAKE GEORGE
ENVIRONMENTAL PARK AT THE CHARLES R. WOOD PARK

WHEREAS, a Notice to Bidders was publicly advertised by Warren County and the Village of Lake George, and bids were received by the Village on March 6, 2015 for improvements, which include, but are not limited to, topsoil, fine grading, pavements, curbing, timber barrier, bike racks, trash receptacles, benches, wood fiber surfacing system, adventure area components, adventure area boulders, landscape planting, turf grass establishment, weather station, adventure area entrance columns and chain link fence to the Lake George Environmental Park at the Charles R. Wood Park, and

WHEREAS, Elan Planning, Design and Landscape Architecture, PLLC has reviewed the bids and made a recommendation to award the bids to Wm. J. Keller & Sons Construction Corporation, and

WHEREAS, the subject contracts will be funded by NYSDOS Waterfront Revitalization Grant funds, (administered by Warren County and the Village of Lake George), Charles R. Wood Foundation funds and Wright Foundation funds now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Village of Lake George to enter into contracts with Wm. J. Keller & Sons Construction Corporation, the lowest responsible bidder for the construction of the improvements, which include, but is not limited to, topsoil, fine grading, pavements, curbing, timber barrier, bike racks, trash receptacles, benches, wood fiber surfacing system, adventure area components, adventure area boulders, landscape planting, turf grass establishment, weather station, adventure area entrance columns and chain link fence, to the Lake George Environmental Park at the Charles R. Wood Park:

Contract 4A - Adventure Area; Park Pedestrian Entrance at Beach Road; Landscape Plantings; and Park Amenities

Contract 4B - Skate Plaza

contingent upon the Village of Lake George adopting a similar resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from the appropriate Budget Codes.